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Introduction

[1] The applicant has brought this application against the respondent for payment in
the sum of seventy-three thousand, ninety rand and twenty-four cents (R73

090.24), interest on the amount claimed at a rate of 10.25% per annum from date

applicant less 30% in terms of clause 6.5 of the agre
the applicant. The application is heard in termsgs

Conditions of Employment Act'.

Background Facts

2] The Respondent is an estate agency, as Rawson Properties
, with its principal place of business at Shop

in terms of a franchise agret

11, Northriding Square,,

[3]

plicant was appointed as a learner, alternatively a candidate,

further alternatively a non- principal estate agent of the

Respondent;
Her monthly remuneration was for R8, 000.00.

3.3 She was to receive 50 (fifty) percent of each net commission
received by the Respondent in respect of a residential property

sold:

T Act Number 75 of 1987, hereafter referred to as the BCEA.



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

The Respondent paid commission twice a month by means of a
direct deposit into her bank account, depending on when the

Respondent receives the money from a finalised residential

property sale;

Respondent would deduct 30 (thirty) pete dministration

fee of the total value of all outstangdifigieg s collected and

due to her.

During the period of 16 I
still in the employ of $he Respondent, she concluded the

residential sales@s.set out iniHe"



Deal Status Date Deal info Commission
No. payable
205715 | 29 May 2017 11 Olive Road, Sharonlea, | R8,3

Ext 3
206259 | 16 May 2017 56 Bellairs Drive, ¥R 15,570.00

Sharonlea Ext 27

207337 | 28 June 2017 35,843.15

207877 | 26 June 2017 " Drive, | R13.340.25

R73,090.24

[4] Ac dential sales that the Applicant concluded as set out in the
d in terms of the Employment Agreement, the commission due

ted to the sum of R73,090.24.

1 14 July 2017, the Applicant tendered her resignation to the Respondent with
ffect from 1 August 2017 to 31 August 2017, when the Respondent requested
- er to leave its employ forthwith, which request she duly complied with. On 18

August 2017, she received a letter from the Respondent’s attorney of record,

Savage Hurter & Louw Inc wherein the Respondent, inter alia:

5.1 Admitted that an amount of R84,340.73 in commission, was due to her
in respect of residential property sales that she had concluded:;



5.2 Respondent advised her that the amount of R25, 302.22 as
Administration Fee falls to be deducted from the commission due to her
in respect of the residential property sales she had concluded, by virtue
of clause 6.5 of the Employment Agreement, which Administration Fee

amounts to 30% of the outstanding commission due to her.

[6]  The Applicant elected not to claim the commission due to her in respe

[7] The Applicant contended that clause 6.5 of the i
relied upon by the Respondent to charge the AdminiS

outstanding commission due to her, upon tegfifatior

7.1 clause 6.5 contravenes sectio :

34(1) an employer may not mA e any e from an employee’s

remuneration unless:

tifiggagrees to the deduction in respect of a

ne agreement; or

the loss or damage occurred in the course of
employment and was due to the fault of the employee
and the employer has followed a fair procedure and has
given the employee a reasonable opportunity to show
why the deductions should not be made;

7.1.3.2  the total amount of the debt does not exceed the actual

amount of the loss or damage;



7.1.3.3  the total deductions from the employee’s remuneration
do not exceed one-quarter of the employee’s

remuneration in money; alternatively

7.2 this clause is contrary to the provisions of the Conventional Penalties
Act? in that the Administration Fee charged by the Respon

excessive; alternatively

7.3 this clause is contra bonus mores and utilised to th

[8] On 25 August 2017, in a letter sent to the Respon the erstwhile

attorney of record of the Applicant demanded mission due
to her, in respect of the residential property sa
of R84, 340.73. That amount shou
commission due to her in respect of deal numBgr 206709, to which reference

has been made.

9] Notwithstanding demanc ent has been forthcoming from the

charge the Admiri the outstanding commission due to her,
arising from f the Employment Agreement. The Applicant
: pondent was not entitled to that claim. The Applicant
con Respondent failed, alternatively refused, further
glected to effect payment of the outstanding commission due to

he Employment Agreement.

e testimony of Ms Taryn Steven, the Respondent denied the
ggations of the Applicant, more so about the applicability of section 34 of the
CEAas alleged by the Applicant. She then said that the Applicant did not state
why she believed the clause was unlawful. Section 34 clearly states that a
deduction may be made if the employee agrees to it in writing, which the
Applicant clearly did as per her employment contract annexed to the founding

affidavit, The deduction was not for any loss or damage suffered and therefore

2Act Number 15 of 1962, hereafter referred to as the CPA.



[11]

[12]

clause 34(2) of the BCEA was not applicable. The deduction was also not made
for goods sold and delivered and therefor Section 34(3) was not applicable.
Sections 34(4) and (5) were also not applicable. The Respondent further said
that the Applicant correctly referred to Section 34 of the BCEA but it only serves
to confirm that the Respondent acted lawfully and correctly with respect to the
BCEA.

Applicant failed to stipulate what penalty sti
specified in the CPA. Furthermore, the i aving resigned and
terminated the employment relations where the Respondent
omission in conflict with a
the CPA. To merely state that

es was conira bonus mores was frivolous,

was charging her a penalty fee fo

contractual obligation as per the require

the tract, which the Applicant is relying on, she was due
s thirty percent as agreed between the parties and not the
imed in these proceedings. The Respondent tendered the

the commission due, less 30% and less tax at the applicable rate.

Section 34 of the BCEA has been referred to by both parties and it is imperative

that its terms be examined. To the extent relevant here, it states:

"Deductions and other acts concerning remuneration



34. (1) An employer may not make any deduction from an employee's

remuneration unless—

(a) subject to subsection (2), the employee in writing agrees
to the deduction in respect of a debt specified in the

agreement; or

(b) the deduction is required or permitted in terms of a |

collective agreement, court order or arbitration award.

(2) A deduction in terms of subsection (I) (a) may be made to re
employer for loss or damage only if—

(a) the loss or damage occurred in the course of em
due to the fault of the employee;

(b) the employer has followed a f; as given the

employee a reasonable opport the deductions

should not be made;

(c) the total amount o does not exceed the actual amount of

the loss or dama

(d) the totalg
this s

rem

ithe employee's remuneration in terms of
exceed one-quarter of the employee's

subsection () (a) in respect of any goods purchased
e must specify the nature and quantity of the goods.

“who deducts an amount from an employee's remuneration in
ubsection (1) for payment to another person must pay the amount
the person in accordance with the time period and other requirements
pecified in the agreement, law, court order or arbitration award.

(5) An employer may not require or permit an employee to—

(a) repay any remuneration except for overpayments previously made by the
employer resulting from an error in calculating the employee's remuneration;



[14]

[15]

[16]

(b) acknowledge receipt of an amount greater than the remuneration actually

received. "

The dispute revolves around the nature and interpretation of clause 6.5 of the

employment agreement, which reads as follows:

“The agent hereby authorises the franchise to, upon terminatio

agreement, collect all outstanding commissions on his/her .
acknowledges that the franchise shall charge a 30
administration fee of the agent’s share on the total val

commissions due to the agent and collected by the fi d"When
collected. The agent hereby authorises the fran h fee from
the outstanding commissions due to him or her : ent is made”.

o

While the Applicant was in the employment of the Respo ntT the Respondent
i s agents such as the
f to such agents, sans the
deduction of any administration fee. Comiigyancifig attorneys normally attended
hrough electronic funds transfer to the
ment upon registration of the property
not been able to find from evidence any

dent justified the entitlement to 30% by referring to the contract of
ployment signed by the Applicant, that is clause 6.5 and to the recovery
cess by means of section 34 of the BCEA. In the employment agreement
lause 6.5 appears immediately above clause 7 that deals with restraint of
trade. As a whole this contract of employment appears to be the general terms
and conditions of employment applicable to all and any agents who take up
employment with the Respondent. It does not appear to have been drawn only
at the instance of the Applicant. Reference to the Applicant is by the general

generic “agent”.
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[17] Reference in clause 6.5 to “....all outstanding commission..."is reference to
commission that had not yet been earned on the date of signing the agreement.
Put differently, on the date of signing the agreement of employment, the
Applicant had no debt owing to the Respondent. Yet section 34 (1) (a) of the

BCEA, relied on as a tool for the recovery of the 30%, states that an employer

to subsection (2) the employee in writing agrees to the deduction i

a debt specified in the agreement. Section 34 contemplates

(a) may be made to reimburse an employer for losg

emphasis) the loss or damage occurred in the coe e - loyment and

[18] Clearly, the use of section 34 of the l' dedl by the Legislator to be

B .. the Respondent means that

e that the Applicant owed the Respondent a
nage (my emphasis) which occurred in the
":_,_a ue to the fault of the Applicant. No such

>al use 6.5 was said to be contrary to the provisions of the CPA, in that
Administration Fee charged by the Respondent is excessive. Further, both
_ have deliberated on whether clause 6.5 is contra bonus mores and is
¥ utilised to the prejudice of any employees wishing to leave the Respondent’s

employ.

Clause 6.5 v CPA
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[20]  The submission by the Applicant is that the nature and effect of clause 6.5 of
the agreement is that of an unenforceable penalty. It was said that in order for
the administration fee to be an enforceable penalty (which it is not), it must
comply with the provisions of the aforementioned CPA (which it does not do).

It will be of great assistance if the object of the CPA, to the extent relevant, is

examined. Snyman J has undertaken this exercise in Van Staden v
Lands & Mines?, where the following was said: '

This Act may be said mainly to aim at two things: Ry

(1)

i, out of the

(2) To prevent the exaction of unfair or excéssive penlties eing stipulated for
in contracts, and in this respect penalty and damages
being claimed in respect of th mission on the part of the

debtor.”

[21] From the above case,
However, such contra "'with the provisions of the CPA. The

applicant contende .5 of the agreement was indeed nothing but

sions of the CPA. | have already found that upon
. the Respondent has no additional role to play to recover
len awaiting the transfer registration by the Master. Put
are no administrative functions proved to have been done by
t to earn any administration fees. The purchaser is the one that
settled with having to pay transfer fees. The “administration fee” is
s only payable by agents upon their resigning from the Respondent's
ploy. | conclude that the “administration fees is indeed a penalty stipulation,
as averred by the Applicant.

[22] Section 1 of the CPA does apply to an agreed penalty or pre-estimate of
damages for the breach of a contract. Clause 6.5 of the agreement relates to

the termination of the employment agreement by resignation and it is not breach

31969 (4) SA 349 (W) at 351.
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of a contract. Consequently, | find that the penalty envisaged in clause 6.5 of

the agreement is not an enforceable penalty in terms of section 1 of the CPA.

[23] Section 4 of the CPA provides that the provisions regarding penalty stipulations
also apply in respect of forfeiture stipulations. However, clause 6.5 of the

agreement clearly is not a forfeiture stipulation. Thus, the clause 6.5 is, a

essentially, an unenforceable penalty. The respondent is silent on t
of clause 6.5 of the agreement save to say that it is for services re
applicant by collecting the commissions on behalf of the a
found, no collection services were proved to have be :
Respondent to justify this income. This stipulation in i
is found to be contrary to sections1 and 4 of the CPA. therefare n unlawful

stipulation,

Contra bonus mores

[24] The Respondent is running a business by selling property out of which it earns

an income. It relies on the ser i of its to earn such income. Once an

agent has done everything to be done and awaits the transfer of the

property, as the merx* : thegent becomes entitled to income as
stipulated in the cg oyment. Resignation of the agent at this stage
of the sale es irrelevant to her earning her income. Put
differently, :: ommission is no longer dependant on any action by
the e . e next step is then dependant on the actions of the
eys. For the estate agency to charge an administration fee
mission earned by the estate agent, is not justifiable on any
unds. Such administration fee is contrary to the good morals of a
iness society. On this basis too, the defence raised by the Respondent

inst the admitted claim of the Applicant must fail.

[25]" | shall accordingly proceed to issue the order to follow, being mindful that these
are civil proceedings, in terms of section 77 (3) of the BCEA. | am of the view

that the costs should follow the results.

Order:
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The respondent is ordered to pay to the applicant the sum of R73 090.24
(Seventy-three thousand and ninety rand and twenty-four cents) within 3 business
days from the date of uplifting of the regulations in terms of the Disaster
Management Act Number 57 of 2002, in relation to coronavirus 19, preventing

normal business functioning in South Africa.

The respondent is ordered to pay to the applicant interest on m of
R73 090.24, at the rate of 10.25% per annum from 20 November 2017,
of payment in full. Such payment to be made within 3 business
of uplifting of the regulations in terms of the Disaster Managemen
of 2002, in relation to coronavirus 19, preventing nor '
South Africa.

Costs of suit of this application.
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Appearances:
For the Applicants: Advocate B Da Costa
Instructed by: Kern & Partners Attorneys

For the Respondent: Advocate G Fourie SC

Instructed by: Savage Hurter Louw & UYS Inc.



